at the end of which 
time all of said so-called bonds were, according to the plan aforesaid, to be 
paid; that according to said plan the smallest amount to be paid for any of 
such so-called bonds selected for payment during the first year after issue 
was one hundred and thirty-five (135) gulden, during the second year one 
hundred and forty (140) gulden, and during the third year one hundred and 
forty-five (145) gulden, and so on, increasing in amount five (5) gulden each 
year until the amount should reach two hundred (200) gulden, which amount 
then remained fixed as the minimum sum to be paid for any of the so-called

default of $5000 bail, to the custody of the marshal on the

[...]

of the so-Called bonds above referred to is a lottery, and that the deposit-
ing of the said circular and the causing thereof to be deposited as above 
alleged was against the peace and dignity of the United States of America, 
and contrary to and in violation of section three thousand eight hundred 
and ninety-four (3894) of the Revised Statutes of the United States, as 
amended by the act of September nineteenth (19th), one thousand eight 
hundred and ninety (1890).”

day, on the petition of Horner, presented to the Circuit Court 
of the United States for the Southern District of New York, 
an order was made by that court that writs of habeas corpus 
and certiorari issue to the marshal and the commissioner, 
returnable on that day.